

Nos. 14-46, 14-47 & 14-49

---

---

In The Supreme Court of the United States

---

STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF EMISSION CONTROL COMPANIES AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS  
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 237-8165  
jaffe@esjpc.com

---

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument .....	6
I. EPA Properly Considered Cost at the Standard-Setting Stage, Consistent with the Language of the Statute. ....	6
A. EPA’s Interpretation of “Appropriate” Best Fits the Language and Structure of § 7412 as a Whole. ....	7
B. Section 7412(n)(1)(A), Even Read Alone, Does Not Support a Preliminary and Preemptive Cost Analysis.....	8
II. Regulation-Specific Consideration of Costs Is the Only Economically Sensible Means of Applying the Statute. ....	11
A. The Future Cost of Market-Driven Solutions Cannot Reliably Be Measured at an Early or Abstract Stage. ....	12
B. Compliance Costs Rapidly Decline Once the Market Responds with Innovative Solutions to Anticipated Regulation.....	15

III. The Market's Response to the Impending MATS Rule and EPA's 2012 Regulatory Findings Make the Narrow Question Presented of Little Prospective Value and of Considerable Present Economic Risk. ....	19
Conclusion.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3).....	4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 7412(e)(4) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	passim

### Regulations

<i>Final Rule</i> , 77 FED. REG. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012) .....	10, 14, 15
---	------------

### Other Authorities

<i>Electric Sales, Revenue, and Average Price</i> , Table 5a ( <a href="http://www.eia.gov/electricity/sales-revenue_price/pdf/table5_a.pdf">http://www.eia.gov/electricity/sales-revenue_price/pdf/table5_a.pdf</a> ).....	18
<i>Illinois EPA Mercury and Clean Air Interstate Rule (CAIR) Rulemaking</i> ( <a href="http://www.epa.illinois.gov/topics/fo rms/air-permits/mercury-rules/index">http://www.epa.illinois.gov/topics/fo rms/air-permits/mercury-rules/index</a> ).....	17
<i>Petition of Otter Tail Power Company</i> , Aug. 1, 2014 (available at <a href="http://puc.sd.gov/commission/dockets/electric/2014/EL14-070/petition.pdf">http://puc.sd.gov/commission/dockets/electric/2014/EL14-070/petition.pdf</a> ) .....	17, 18
